

Case Nos. 14-1167(L), 14-1169, 14-1173

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

**JOANNE HARRIS, JESSICA DUFF, CHRISTY BERGHOFF, AND VICTORIA
KIDD**, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Intervenors,

v.

GEORGE E. SCHAEFER, III, in his official capacity as the Clerk of Court for Norfolk
Circuit Court,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

JANET M. RAINEY, in her official capacity as State Registrar of Vital Records, et al.,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

MICHÈLE B. MCQUIGG, in her official capacity as Prince William County Clerk of
Circuit Court, et al.,

Intervenor/Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia,
Norfolk Division

**Brief of the Institute for Marriage and Public Policy as Amicus Curiae in
Support of Defendants-Appellants and Reversal**

D. John Sauer
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 625
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
Tel: (314) 332-2980
jsauer@clarksauer.com

Attorney for the Institute for Marriage and Public Policy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	4
I. Eight Principles of Federalism and Judicial Restraint Call For Courts to Exercise the “Utmost Care” When Considering Novel Constitutional Rights, and They Uniformly Counsel Against the Recognition of a Federally-Mandated Right To Same-Sex Marriage.	4
A. Federalism and Deference to the States as Sovereigns and Joint Participants in the Governance of the Nation Urge Judicial Self-Restraint, Especially In Matters of Traditional State Concern.	5
B. This Court Must Respect the Role of the States as Laboratories of Democracy in the Development of Emerging Conceptions of Liberty and Equality.	10
C. The Scarcity of Clear Guideposts for Decisionmaking in the Unchartered Territory of Substantive Due Process Calls for Judicial Restraint.	12
D. This Court Should Hesitate To Recognize a New Right To Same-Sex Marriage Where There Is No Close Nexus Between the Right Asserted and the Central Purpose of a Constitutional Provision.....	13
E. This Court Should Not Recognize a Novel Right To Same-Sex Marriage in the Absence of an Established or Emerging National Consensus in Favor of the Right.....	16
F. This Court Should Not Constitutionalize an Area That Is Currently the Subject of Active, Multi-Sided Debate and Legal Development in the States.....	19

G. This Court Should Favor Incremental Change Over Sweeping and Dramatic Change In Addressing Novel Constitutional Rights.	22
H. This Court Should Consider the Novelty of the Right to Same-Sex Marriage as Weighing Against Constitutional Recognition.....	24
Conclusion.....	30
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	31
Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) (Kennedy, J.)	5, 6
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	8
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	15, 17
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	5
<i>Bonds v. Foster</i> , 36 Tex. 68 (1872)	26
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	4, 12
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	24
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	10, 16, 20, 23, 26
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	4, 7, 12, 20, 21, 22, 25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	15, 23
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	7
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	17, 21, 27
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	21, 22
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	18, 21, 24, 27
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	14, 15, 18, 21, 26
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	7

<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979)	7
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	11
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	10
<i>Pearson v. Pearson</i> , 51 Cal. 120 (1875).....	26
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	7
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	5, 7, 17, 27
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	6
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	28
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	15, 17
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	6
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	7, 8
<i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897).....	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) (Kennedy, J., concurring)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 28
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	4, 10, 12, 13, 16, 19, 21, 24, 25, 29

Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349 (1910)15

Other Authorities

David R. Upham, *Interracial Marriage and the Original Understanding of the Privileges or Immunities Clause* 38-55 (Draft Jan. 14, 2014), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2240046>27

Debates at Arkansas Constitutional Convention, at 377, 502-04 (remarks of Miles Langley & James Hodges)26

James Schouler, *A Treatise on the Law of Domestic Relations* 29 (2d ed. 1874)...26

Joel Prentiss Bishop, *Commentaries on the Law of Marriage and Divorce, and Evidence in Matrimonial Suits* §§ 29, 68, 213, 223, at 25, 54, 168, 174 (1852).26

Jonathan Rauch, A ‘Kagan Doctrine’ on Gay Marriage, *New York Times* (July 2, 2010), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2010/07/03/opinion/03rauch.html>24

Ruth Bader Ginsberg, Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to *Roe v. Wade*, 63 N.C. L. REV. 375, 385-86 (1985).....23

The Federalist No. 51, at 323 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison) 6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1
